3A.262-E
Issue 4.1 - 2016
Page 1 of 2
Local regulations may restrict the use of this product to below the conditions quoted.
In the interests of development and improvement of the product, we reserve the right to change the specification without notice.
© Copyright 2013
CS series
Inverted bucket steam traps

Bucket assembly F, H
Gasket set (3 pieces) F
How to order spares
Always order spare parts by using the description given in the table
and state the type of trap, pressure rating and size of the connections.
Example: 1 Valve assembly for an CSF 40 Spirax Sarco trap, DN 2”.
A1A C
B
D*
Recommended tightening torques
Part. DN or
mm N m
Cover bolt
1" 22 M 14 x 37 59
1½" 24 M 16 x 45 79
2" 30 M 20 x 55 118
Bracket
screw
1" M 5   x 10 4.5
1½" M 5   x 10 4.5
2" M 6   x 10 7.5
A	=	 Valve seat
B	=	 Bracket
C	=	 Bracket screws
D	=	 Lever pin
E	=	 Lever with valve plug
F	 =	 Cover gasket
H	=	 Bucket
Optional inbuilt
check valve
for Mod. CSD & CSE
Optional inbuilt
check valve
for Mod. CSF
E F
H
A
B
CD
Condensate discharge capacities (kg/h)
The discharge capacities in the table are referred to the operating
temperature of the saturated steam.
Model
Differential pressure (bar)
1 2 4 8 12 14 18 20 25 28 35 40
CSD
35 245 380 570 880 1100 1200 1400 1600 1750 1850 2050 --
25 300 480 730 1150 1500 1700 1900 2000 2350 -- -- --
18 405 620 1000 1550 2000 2200 2700 -- -- -- -- --
12 540 840 1350 2050 2800 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
8 680 1100 1850 2950 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4 1000 1800 2900 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
CSE
35 380 590 1000 1350 1900 1950 2200 2550 2900 3050 3600 --
25 470 710 1150 1900 2200 2650 3050 3200 3850 -- -- --
18 650 1000 1750 2700 3450 3900 4800 -- -- -- -- --
12 800 1300 2150 3600 4900 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
8 1100 1900 3050 5150 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
CSF
40 1300 1750 2350 3250 3900 4200 4700 5000 5300 5400 6400 6800
35 1700 2100 2800 3800 4700 4950 5500 5800 6400 6700 7500 --
25 2100 2700 3650 4800 5800 6350 7000 7300 8000 -- -- --
20 2600 3300 4500 5900 6900 7200 8000 8500 -- -- -- --
15 3000 4100 5300 7200 8800 9100 -- -- -- -- -- --
10 3800 5000 6800 8600 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
6 4800 6500 8200 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
The choice of trap should be based on the following data:
a)	 the hourly amount of condensate to be discharged,
b)	 the effective differential pressure,
c)	 the safety factor: 1,5 for continuous use, 2 to 3 for intermittent use.
Dimensions in mm and weight in kg (approximate)
Model DN
A1 A